

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-753

SCA EFiled: Jun 19 2024
12:48PM EDT
Transaction ID 73433214

CITY OF WEIRTON and
CITY OF WEIRTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS,
Respondents below, Petitioners,

v.

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioner below, Respondent,

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
CITY OF WEIRTON and
CITY OF WEIRTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS**

Ryan P. Simonton (WVSB #11152)
rsimonton@kaycasto.com
Margaret E. Lewis (WVSB #10329)
KAY CASTO & CHANEY, PLLC
150 Clay Street, Suite 100
Morgantown, WV 26501
Phone: (304) 225-0970
*Counsel for Petitioners
City of Weirton and
City of Weirton Board of
Zoning Appeals*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

II. ARGUMENT

- A. Remand is Appropriate to Allow the Circuit Court to Consider Argument Regarding Any Alleged Operational Conflict.**
- B. Respondent Fails to Establish Implied Conflict Preemption Under Either the Physical Impossibility or Obstacle Prongs.**
- C. State Law Principles Under *Longwell v. Hodge* Only Support Authority for Concurrent Legislation in Land Use and State Permitting.**
 - 1. Implied Conflict Preemption Standards For All Jurisdictions Support Upholding the Land Use Planning Act.**
 - 2. The Land Use Planning Act and the Environmental Resources Chapter Serve Concurrent Purposes.**
 - 3. The Land Use Planning Act Expressly Delegates Authority to Enact Land Use Laws for All Uses, and Section 8A-7-10 Makes an Exception Only for Natural Resource Development Outside of Municipalities.**
- D. Other State Courts Also Find that State Environmental Regulatory Laws Do Not Preempt Land Use Enabling Legislation Without an Express Preemption Clause.**
- E. If the Conflict Preemption Holding is Permitted to Stand, It Must Be Limited to Prevent Only Classification of Horizontal Gas Wells Permitted by WVDEP To Certain Zoning Districts.**
- F. Respondent Cannot Establish Express Preemption Because W. Va. Code § 22-6A-6(b) Contains No Preemption Clause.**
- G. Respondent Cannot Establish Implied Field Preemption Because Environmental Regulatory Programs and Land Use Laws Operate in Distinct Fields.**

III. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albany Area Bldrs. Assn. v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372, 377, 546 N.E.2d 920	29
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	31
<i>Board of Commissioners of La Plata County v. Bowen/Edwards Associates, Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992)	4, 7, 17, 30-1, 37
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833, 844 (1997)	6
<i>Brackman’s Inc. v. City of Huntington</i> , 126 W. Va. 21, 27 S.E.2d 71 (1943)	8, 12-13
<i>Cincinnati v. Hoffman</i> , 31 Ohio St. 2d 163, 285 N.E.2d 714 (1972)	24
<i>Cleveland v. State</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 232, 5 N.E.3d 655	24
<i>Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Front</i> , 231 W. Va. 518, 745 S.E.2d 556 (2013)	5
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 373 (2000)	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U. S. 658 (1993)	10
<i>EQT Production Company v. Wender</i> , 870 F.3d 322 (4 th Cir. 2017)	8, 37
<i>Farley v. Graney</i> , 146 W. Va. 22, 119 S.E.2d 833 (1960)	18
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management Ass’n.</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 95 (1992)	36
<i>Hartley Marine Corp. v. Mierke</i> , 196 W. Va. 669, 474 S.E.2d 599 (1996)	23, 36-7

<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	8-9
<i>Hudson v. Albrecht, Inc.</i> , 9 Ohio St. 3d 69, 458 N.E.2d 852 (1984)	24
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont</i> , 600 Pa. 207, 964 A.2d 855 (2009).....	25-8
<i>In re Flood Litigation</i> , 216 W. Va. 534, 607 S.E.2d 863 (2004)	76, 22, 35-6
<i>Longwell v. Hodge</i> , 171 W. Va. 45, 297 S.E.2d 820 (1982)	1, 7-8, 14-15, 30-1, 37
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019)	6
<i>Metro Tristate, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> , 245 W. Va. 495, 859 S.E.2d 438 (2021)	6-7, 10, 16
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 224 W. Va. 62, 680 S.E.2d 77 (2009)	33
<i>Northeast Natural Energy, LLC v. The City of Morgantown</i> , No. 11-C-411 (August 12, 2011) available at 2011 WL 3584376	37
<i>Par Mar v. City of Parkersburg</i> , 183 W. Va. 706, 398 S.E.2d 532 (1990)	30
<i>Range Resources</i> , 964 A.2d 869 (Pa. 2009)	27
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington County v. Commonwealth</i> , 623 Pa. 564, 83 A.3d 901 (2016)	27-8
<i>State ex rel Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 128 (Ohio 2015)	24-5
<i>Vector Co. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of City of Martinsburg</i> , 155 W. Va. 362, 185 S.E.2d 301 (1971)	11
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 389 (1926)	18

<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	7, 9, 33
<i>Wallach v. Town of Dryden</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 728, 16 N.E.3d 1188 (2014)	17-8, 28-9, 31, 37
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	24, 36
<i>Westlake v. Mascot Petroleum Co., Inc.</i> , 61 Ohio St. 3d 161, 573 N.E.2d 1068 (1991)	24
<i>Willott v. Beachwood</i> , 175 Ohio St. 557, 197 N.E.2d 202 (1964)	24

Statutes

N.Y. Env't Conserv. Law § 23-0303	29, 35
N.Y. Env't Conserv. Law § 23-0303	29
N.Y. Env't Conserv. Law § 23-0501	29
N.Y. Env't Conserv. Law § 23-0701	29
N.Y. Env't Conserv. Law § 23-0901	29
Pennsylvania Code Title 58, Sections 3302-04	27
Pennsylvania Code Title 58, Section 601.602	35
W. Va. Code § 8-12-13	34
West Virginia Code Chapter 8A	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code §§ 8A-1-1	7, 18, 23, 30
W. Va. Code § 8A-7-1	23, 32
W. Va. Code § 8A-7-3	34
W. Va. Code § 8A-7-10	22-3, 26, 38
W. Va. Code § 8A-11-1	34

W. Va. Code § 8A-11-2	3
W. Va. Code § 11-16-4(a)	17
W. Va. Code § 11-16-8	17
W. Va. Code Chapter 22	3, 6-7, 19, 24
W. Va. Code § 22-1-1.....	18
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6A-1 <i>et seq.</i>	16, 21, 26
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-6	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-7	29
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8	21, 37
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12.....	29
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-13	29
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-14	29
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-15.....	29

W. Va. Code § 31H-2-2(b).....	34
-------------------------------	----

W. Va. Code § 58-5-1(a)	5
-------------------------------	---

Rules

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 54	5
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

81A C.J.S. States § 55 6
